
                                                                                                                                                                       07/16/2020 

Addendum #4 
To 

General Conditions for Consulting Services 
Dated July 16, 2020 

 
Please delete numbered paragraph 21, Financial Disclosure,  to General Conditions for 
Consulting Services dated January 1998, in its entirely and replace with the following language: 
 

"The Contractor shall comply with the provisions of State Finance and 
Procurement Article §13-221, Annotated Code of Maryland requiring a 
business to file with the Secretary of State of Maryland certain specified 
information, including disclosure of beneficial ownership of the business, 
within 30 days of the date the aggregate value of any contracts, leases, or 
other agreements that the business enters into with the State of Maryland or 
its agencies during a calendar year reaches $200,000." 

 
Please delete numbered paragraph 22 (Political Contribution Disclosure), including any previous 
addendum to General Conditions for Consulting Services dated January 1998 relating to 
paragraph 22, in its entirely and replace with the following language:  
 

“The Contractor shall comply with Election Law Article, Title 14, Annotated 
Code of Maryland, which requires that every person that enters into a 
procurement contract with the State, a county, or a municipal corporation, 
or other political subdivision of the State, during a calendar year in which 
the person receives a contract with a governmental entity in the amount of 
$200,000 or more, shall file with the State Board of Elections statements 
disclosing: (a) any contributions made during the reporting period to a 
candidate for elective office in any primary or general election; and (b) the 
name of each candidate to whom one or more contribution in a cumulative 
amount of $500 or more were made during the reporting period. The 
statement shall be filed with the State Board of Elections: (a) before 
execution of a contract by the State, a county, a municipal corporation, or 
other political subdivision of the State, and shall cover the 24 months prior to 
when a contract was awarded; and (b) if the contribution is made after the 
execution of a contract, then twice a year, throughout the contract term, on 
or before: (i) May 31, to cover the six (6) month period ending April 30; and 
(ii) November 30, to cover the six (6) month period ending October 31. 
Additional information is available on the State Board of Election website: 
http://www.elections.state.md.us/campaign_finance/index.html.” 

 

https://gcc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.elections.state.md.us%2Fcampaign_finance%2Findex.html.%25E2%2580%259D&data=02%7C01%7CMBarse%40mdot.maryland.gov%7C70d412a51226411ee80c08d829b89896%7Cb38cd27c57ca4597be2822df43dd47f1%7C0%7C0%7C637305220100265787&sdata=KLlmB8iYJN7Lv%2B8a5MBE6KI2hg5Cp9PnqwcIq0Ju7OY%3D&reserved=0




 
Specifications for 

Consultant Engineering Services 
Addendum #2 

General Conditions for Consulting Services  
 
 
In order to better ensure compliance with statutory and contractual ethics requirements, the 
following provisions and requirements are being issued as amendments to all Maryland State 
Highway Administration Architectural and Engineering Contracts: 
 
Please delete numbered paragraph 25 to Addendum #1 to General Conditions for Consulting 
Services dated January 1998 in it’s entirely and replace with the following language: 
 

“No official or employee of the State of Maryland, as defined under State Government 
Article, §15‐102, Annotated Code of Maryland, whose duties as such official or 
employee include matters relating to or affecting the subject matter of this Contract, 
shall during the pendency and term of this Contract and while serving as an official or 
employee of the State become or be an employee of the Consultant or an entity that is 
a subcontractor on this contract.   
 
Unless waived in writing by the Department or Administration, no member, officer, or 
employee of the Administration, during his / her tenure or for one year thereafter shall 
participate in or have any interest, direct or indirect, in this Contract or the proceeds 
thereof.   
 
No member of or delegate to the Congress of the United States shall be admitted to 
any share or part of this Contract or to any benefit arising there from.” 

 
On or about January 1 of each year this contract is in effect, Consultant agrees to 
provide to the Administration a list of employees of the Consultant and its sub‐
consultants who were employed by the Administration in the five years preceding the 
date of the list.  Every three months follow submission of the annual list (April 1, July 1, 
October 1), Consultant agrees to provide an updated list if there have been any 
changes since submission of the annual list. 

   

  December 2011 



  December 2011 

 
Each list provided shall include a certification, signed and dated by an authorized 
representative, substantially similar to the following: 
  

I certify that Consultant and its sub‐consultants are in compliance with the 
General Conditions prohibiting a former Administration employee from 
working on any Administration consultant services contract for one year after 
leaving the Administration and with State Ethics Laws and related contract 
provisions prohibiting a former State employee from ever working on a matter 
in which a former State employee participated significantly as a State 
employee.  

  

Consultant agrees to use its best efforts to ensure that the Consultant, sub‐
consultants and their employees comply with the restrictions on participation in this 
Contract contained in the General Conditions and in State Government Article § 15‐
504(d).” 


























































	General Conditions w 3 Addenda
	General Conditions Addendum #4



